

SUPREME COURT COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

WILLIE OVIEDA,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S247235
**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

APR 11 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Second Appellate District, Division Six, Case No. B277860
Santa Barbara County Superior Court, Case No. 1476460
The Honorable Jean M. Dandona, Judge

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
LANCE E. WINTERS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Deputy Solicitor General
DAVID GLASSMAN
Deputy Attorney General
*GEOFFREY H. WRIGHT
Associate Deputy Solicitor General
State Bar No. 307053
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 510-3921
Geoff.Wright@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	6
Argument.....	6
I. This court should preserve the community caretaking doctrine announced in <i>People v. Ray</i>	6
A. The community caretaking doctrine is well grounded in precedent.....	6
B. The ACLU’s policy arguments provide no basis for abandoning the rule adopted in <i>Ray</i>	11
C. The United States Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> does not undermine the community caretaking doctrine	13
II. The evidence at issue here was properly admitted	17
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Armijo v. Peterson</i> (10th Cir. 2010) 601 F.3d 1065	15
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 731	14
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 398	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Burke v. Sullivan</i> (8th Cir. 2012) 677 F.3d 367	10
<i>Cady v Dombrowski</i> (1973) 413 U.S. 433	6, 7, 8, 18
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 367	7, 8
<i>Graham v. Barnette</i> (D. Minn. Dec. 14, 2018, No. 17-cv-2920) 2018 WL 6592666	10
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> (2009) 558 U.S. 45	13, 17
<i>Mora v. City of Gaithersburg, Md.</i> (4th Cir. 2008) 519 F.3d 216	16, 18
<i>People v. Ramey</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 263	16
<i>People v. Ray</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 464	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Slaughter</i> (Mich. 2011) 803 N.W.2d 171	9, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Troyer</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 599	13, 16, 17
<i>Ray v. Township of Warren</i> (3d Cir. 2010) 626 F.3d 170	7, 11
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> (2012) 565 U.S. 469	13
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 364	8
<i>State v. Deneui</i> (S.D. 2009) 775 N.W.2d 221	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Pinkard</i> (Wisc. 2010) 785 N.W.2d 592	9, 10, 11
<i>Sutterfield v. City of Milwaukee</i> (7th Cir. 2014) 751 F.3d 542	17, 18
<i>United States v. Banks</i> (4th Cir. 2007) 482 F.3d 733	14
<i>United States v. Holloway</i> (11th Cir. 2002) 290 F.3d 1331	17
<i>United States v. Mayes</i> (9th Cir. 1982) 670 F.2d 126	15
<i>United States v. McKinnon</i> (5th Cir. 2012) 681 F.3d 203	14
<i>United States v. Moskow</i> (3d Cir. 1978) 588 F.2d 882	16
<i>United States v. Najjar</i> (10th Cir. 2006) 451 F.3d 710	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Orozco</i> (2017) 858 F.3d 1204	14
STATUTES	
California Welfare and Institutions Code § 5150	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 LaFare, Search and Seizure (5th ed. 2018 update) § 6.6.....	7, 11
3 LaFare, Search and Seizure (5th ed. 2018 update) § 6.6(a)	8
Livingston, <i>Police, Community Caretaking, and the Fourth Amendment</i> (1998) 1998 U. Chi. Legal F. 261.....	14, 15
